
















































PUBLIC HEARING ACTION PLAN 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name Query/Concerns Raised 

1 Shri H L Menaria, 
Village - Gawardi 
 

Shri H L Menaria, village Gawardi, told it is well known fact that   Hindustan Zinc Limited, has earned its name in the 
whole world in production and the company is always ready for the CSR activity and many development works have also 
been carried out in the nearby villages by the company, which is well known to the people of the area.  The Samadhan 
Project is being run by Hindustan Zinc Ltd in the nearby villages through which money has been distributed to the people. 
The company is also providing medicines for the cattle of the villages and in many ways the farmers of the area are 
encouraged. Seed and organic manure is also distributed free of cost to the farmers for the crops from time to time, so 
that farmers can use DAP and Urea fertilizers at a minimum. The company has also inspired many farmers to set up fruit 
trees on their fields. 
 
He suggested that the company should also provide electric spray machine for the farmers to spread pesticides on their 
crops and farmers of the area should be encouraged for dairy, organic farming and solar energy. 

2 Shri Bhagwanlal 
Meena, Village Naya 
Dariba 
 

The resident of Naya Dariba village, Shri Bhagwanlal Meena said that the details given and told by the Company Location 
Head Shri Meena are happening in their village, but he wanted to tell some more things. He said that his village is a 
displaced village which has been displaced due to the company. He said they keep informing the company officials from 
time to time about their problems, but today he also wanted to tell some things through the hearing. They wanted that 
the company should get the approval for expansion but the company officials should pay a little more attention to the 
problem of village- water facilities, air and problem of dust in their village. There is a major problem of unemployment. 
What was the mistake done by the people of Dariba, not known, due to which the people of the village have not been 
given employment by the company for the last several years?  Although the assurance has been given for equal 
opportunity from the officials of the Co., it may be possible to solve the problem during future employment. Today, the 
land that the company has, which belong to them. Today their village is not a revenue village but the revenue looked 
after by village Mehnduria and their village falls in panchayat Kotadi. They cannot work in MNREGA because the village 
is not revenue village. There is a tank in his village but there is a problem of drinking water, due to fluoride in the water 
though his age is 40 years, all his teeth are getting abraded and the feet of my wife got bend like a bow. This problem is 
also for the people of other villages, because water is not potable. Therefore, the officials of the Co. should arrange for 
drinking water. He said that their fields are also adjacent to the boundary of the mines, the dust, from mines due to wind, 
ruin their crops. Right now, 35 people have been given jobs in Mines, none of them belonged from Dariba. Therefore, 
instead of doing comparisons with other villages, their village and village people should be given more priority benefit 
than others. Their leaders have taught them that if this company is alive then they will be alive so that the company 
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should get an opportunity to further increase its production. The villagers have never done any violence or demonstration 
against the company, but this does not mean that they are not able to do this, they just want to say that the company 
officials take full care of their villagers. There are no sufficient rooms in our village school, so at least 2 rooms should be 
constructed by the company. About 50 educated boys in our village are roaming unemployed who should be given jobs 
in time and on priority because first right on this company is from the people of Dariba, therefore, it is requested through 
the District Collector that to fulfill the things they have been told. 
 

3. Shri Udai Kaliya, 
Village Kotadi 
 

Shri Udalal Kalia resident of village Kotadi said that he has a lot of environmental grievances, water is not available to 
drink, due to the poisonous dust  that  blow in the air due to wind, fall on their fields and ruin the crops. Due to the high 
levels of fluoride in the water, people are becoming sick in almost all the houses of the village, they have knee problems. 
Therefore, they should be given water from Matrikundiya, they will get the arrangement for pipes from other sources. 
Though the RO, which had been installed by the company, they will drink pure water but what will happen to their cattle. 
No facility for eyes test in the camp orgainsed by the Company, whether eye test could be done by using a torch. 
Therefore, eye test should be done with new machines and medicines, spectacles etc. should be given to the needy. 
Local youth should be given maximum employment. 

4. Shri Daulat Singh, 
Village Suneriya Kheda 
 

Shri Daulat Singh, village Sunariya Kheda thanked the District Collector to listen to the grievances. As told by Shri Meenaji 
of the Company, he agreed that the facilities are being provided to the people of the area. He wanted to tell the problem 
which is common to village Kotadi too. They have been giving request letter to Hindustan Zinc Ltd, District Administration 
and the State Government regarding the problem of environment, water and soil for last two years, but no action is 
being taken on it. Therefore, we want that the district collector, in today's meeting, should resolve them. Their village 
Suneriay Kheda has water problem which is known to all the people and the company's officials, they had been screaming 
about this for the past 3 years. RO was installed by the company, which has also been removed for the past few days. 
Shri Meena Saheb said that within 15 days RO will be put back, which needs to be adhered and in the next 3 months, 
pipe line should be laid separately for Sunaria Kheda, Makanpuria and Kotadi.  
The road from here to Suneriya Kheda is 3 km, the condition of road is very bad, due to which they have difficulty in 
coming to the village, some days back the ballast was laid by the company due to which more accidents are happening, 
hence the road should be repaired. A school building in their village is empty, where Medical Center should be opened. 
The company officials should get the arrangement for the doctor / compounder so that the people of the village do not 
have to go out for small illness. There is no road to go to Gram Panchayat Kabra from their village, which should be built 
and repaired and  Amarpura -Sunaria Kheda road should also be done. 



Sr. 
No. 

Name Query/Concerns Raised 

5. Smt. Jyoti Meena, 
Village Naya Dariba 
 

Smt. Jyoti Meena resident of  Naya Dariba said that Zinc people have done very good work for the prosperity of the 
people and women of the village. Zinc officials have linked the women of the area through the Samadhan project and 
SHG ladies were sent to visit other place. Loans and jobs are provided for the Sewing Center, women are also given safety 
training. Drinking water problem in the village, so as soon as possible to solve the problem of water, local youth should 
be given maximum employment. 
 

6. Shri Khubilal 
Toshniwal, Ex-
Sarpanch, village 
Kotari 

Shri Khubilal Toshniwal, Ex- Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat Kotadi said that due to Hindustan Zinc, the environment pollution 
in the surrounding villages. There should be investigation on the pollution .Lot of damage due to the smoke from the 
chimney.  The sound of the ventilation fan reaches up to 3-4 km in the surrounding area, due to that a bad effect in the 
ears, so noise pollution should be reduced. The plantation which done by the company are removed for new construction 
and at first instance only plantation should be done in right place so that they will not be removed later. As far as today's 
public hearings are concerned about the NOC of the environment, the company needs to give first something to the 
people of the area, then only talk about the NOC. People of Naya Dariba should be given employment. Some educated 
girls in the company are coming from outside to work while in their village there are well-educated girls who should get 
jobs according to their qualifications. The things mentioned under CSR, but some other work are being done, only 
photography is done, the work done are not adequate on the ground. The location Head of the company is not coming 
to the village, and if he had coming anytime, he came quietly. Therefore, before making a visit of nearby village by him, 
the villagers should be informed first and then only a meeting should be held in the villages so that the villagers can make 
aware of their problems. The people of our village have no work, the earlier few contracts were given, they have been 
taken back now because they have set a condition of turnover of Rs 10 crore nobody in the village qualify the conditions. 
Therefore, the work of small contracts should be given to the local people. 

7. Shri Kishan Lal Gadri, 
Village - Khad Bamnia 

Shri Kishanlal Gadari resident of Khad Bamania, said that for the past 10 years he had been seeing that the loss to the 
people belonging to this area is 1 percent due to this company and the profit is 99 percent. Good works have been done 
by the company for the development of the area. It is true that due to the company there has been some loss but loss 
also happens in our house, if the fire burns, then there will also be smoke in the house. Good work is being done by the 
company, so they should get NOC for expansion. 

8. Shri Gopal Kishan Jat, 
Advocate, Village 
Mathaji ka kheda 
 

Shri Gopal Kishan Jat, Advocate, Village Mataji Khera said that today's meeting is not meant to give training to anyone, 
but, it has been organized to discuss the loss to their locality due Hindustan Zinc Limited.  He said that no ITI or training 
is being given to the people of the area by the Hindustan Zinc, neither the activities to prevent the environment nor 
adequate work of social development is being done, which should be done in priority. The company should develop 
green belt and should not discharge Waste Water in the area, noise pollution should be controlled, Engineering college 
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of the Vedanta should be opened where local people will be able to study and get eligibility and employment also be 
given to the local people. Farmers' income should be increased, for that the seeds of advanced variety should be provided 
to the farmers. People should not be invited for plantation, but the company itself should come forward and plant more 
and more in the area. The children scoring 90/95 percent marks are also sitting unemployed, so make the list of children 
of locality, their qualifications and based on their qualification employment should be given first 5 km of the radius, then 
the radius of 10 km and then 15 km of the periphery on priority basis. The budget set for social development should be 
used on the development of villages of 5 km periphery area. 

9. Smt. Tara Begam 
Mirza, village Sindesar 
kala 

Smt. Tara Begum Mirza Village Sindesar Kala said that in her villages lot of accident happens, there is no facility for source 
of energy and drinking water in our village, the houses which have been constructed in her village by adding Rs 10-15 
lakh, cracks are developed from the blasting caused of Hindustan Zinc. The poisonous dust is accumulating on our crops, 
due to which grains cannot be grown. This Mine is running due to their village. Many children have done MA / BA and 
ITI, but they are not being given employment. Therefore, the company should make all the facilities available to the 
people of the area. 

10. Shri Laxman Vaishanv, 
Ex- Dy.-Sarpanch, 
Mehanduria  
 

Shri Laxman Vaishnav Ex-Dy. Sarpanch, Village Mehanduria said that the saplings which are planted by the company are 
not surviving. Last year, 200 plants were planted by the company on the pond, but not a single plant is alive today. Due 
to the deep Mine and the drain being not pakka, the dirty water is going underground, due to which the drinking  water  
in well is not potable. Today no man can drink water from any hand pump. In the year 2008, the NOC issued by the 
company was said to develop green belt in the area, but today no green belt is seen anywhere. Even for panchayat 
meeting information is given, but no information was given by the company on the public hearing, but the information 
sent to some people by the company wherever they found appropriate. If propaganda done in all the villages, there 
would be crowds of lakhs of people today. No development work is being done in the area by Zinc. No one in our village 
can sleep on the roof of his house, and if ever he falls asleep, he has to go to the hospital as soon as he gets up. Earlier, 
the soil and water of our village were monitored every month, but now no monitoring been done as the company has 
nothing to do with them. His village is 50 meters away from here, there should be a machine installed and monitor how 
much pollution is in place. Plants of 5-6 ft tall are planted by the company which are not survived, but they take photos 
and tell that they had planted so many plants. Under the supervision of the District Collector, CSR and women's 
development / self-employment work should be done and all the reporting of the works done by the company should 
be through some officer of the State Government. 1300 Bigha of our village farmers land have been taken by Hindustan 
Zinc but people are not being employed, in our village MA / BA students are roaming unemployed. They want the 
environment of nearby area to improve and drinking water to be supplied. Water should be supplied from Bagheri Ka  
Naka or Mathriakundia dam for the area. When the green belt is not developed in the area in 10 years, how much time 
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will take to develop it.  First the pollution level of air, water and soil should be reduced, after which the NOC should be 
issued to the company to further expansion. 

11. Shri Panna Lal 
Sukhwal, village 
Mahenduria 

Shri Pannalal Sukhwal resident Mehanduria said that with the expansion of mining, there will be a profound impact on 
pollution.  Now the water level of the area has gone quite below / deep due to the mining work, due to expansion, water 
level will go further down. The trees which are now planted will also be get destroyed. What distance should be 
maintained between plant and habitated area? Now the plant is just 10 mts from the populated area, because of this, 
the pollution of water, air, and soil in the population area is increasing but no precaution are being taken by the company. 
The gases released during night hours by the company, falls on nearby crops and the yield is being destroyed, no 
compensation is being paid to farmers for their crop loss. Our fields and crops will get spoiled due to expansion, but no 
compensation will be paid. First of all, the administration should tell that how the pollution is going to be compensated.  
According to the earlier agreement, unemployed people of the area within 5 km be given and then 10 km of the local 
unemployed people of the area, they should be given employment on the basis of their merit. Zinc should construct a 
pond in the village through which pure drinking water should be provided or supply of drinking water from Bagheri Naka 
or Mathrikundia dam should be ensured.  Hindustan Zinc is not discharging responsibility in the area. Waste water being 
discharged in the Mataji Ka Kheda, should be resolved. He requested district collector to inspect the plant once, people 
working there are suffering with breathing problems, air pollution, they do not get full salary and bonuses. Therefore, all 
effort should be made to compensate the loss due to whatever is happening on the ground. Due to the blast, there are 
cracks in house near Mataji's Kheda which should be resolved. 

12. Shri Jagdish Chandra 
Dadhich, village 
Mahenduria 

Shri Jagdish Chandra Dadhich village Mehanduria said that today all the brothers are present here for the NOC of the 
company. This means that Hindustan Zinc wants to double its production and the pollution of the area is also going to 
be doubled. Monitoring of Water, air and soil should be done in nearby villages, a respected person of the village should 
be taken during the monitoring so that there will not be any question on this. If the plant is expanded, the number of 
people working in it, will also increase, but the company does not have any security arrangements in nearby villages. 
Because of noise pollution, children are unable to study in the school. Water is polluted due to the gas emission, so 
people of the area and schools should be provided free drinking water. Due to mining operations of the company, farmers 
should be compensated for damaged crops. 

13. Shri Devi Lal Jat, 
Village Kesarpura, 
Naya Dariba 

Shri Devilal Jat village Kesarpura Naya Dariba said that they requested for employment but no action has been taken. 
Many people of nearby villages are unemployed but they are not provided with employment.  Due to the pollution of 
the company, at the age of 37, he is having problem in feet and crops are also being destroyed.  Therefore, the 
employment with priority to be given to people.  Villagers should also get the facility of manure and fertilizer. 
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14. Shri Shankar lal Jat, 
village Rajpura 
 

Shri Shankarlal Jat resident Rajpura said that all the village people are provided with seeds as per their requirement 
through Samadhan Project by Hindustan Zinc. Fertilizers, seeds, plants, etc. should be given on  free of cost and adequate 
measures should be taken to safeguard the plants. 

15. Smt. K Vijaya Stalin, 
village Rajpura 

Smt. K. Vijaya Stalin Village Dariba said that there is no facility of tap and drinking water in their village, children are 
sitting unemployed, there is no road light in the village. With lots of garbage in the village, mosquitoes are spreading and 
the disease is spreading, which has no cure. For treatment, they have to go to Udaipur, there is no doctor in the local 
hospital due to which treatment is not done. 

16. Shri Laxmilal Suthar 
village Mataji ka 
Kheda 

Shri Laxmilal Suthar of village Mataji said that people from all over the India is working with peace in Hindustan Zinc. The 
district administration should appreciate them. All the work explained by Mr. Meena ji are being done in the village. 
Hindustan Zinc should also work in development of villages through GPDP scheme in collaboration with the 
administration. 

17. Shri Manoj Jat, village 
Anjana 

Shri Manoj Jat Gram Ajanja said that the monitoring work told by Shri Meena Sahib that soil, air and water are being 
monitored in every three months, is wrong. Mataji's Kheda pond is full of chemicals. The company is releasing the waste 
and poisonous water so the pollution is spreading.  70% of our people are unemployed in the village. When they went 
to Company Gate to demand for employment, but no response. RO should be installed in their village. 

18. Shri Mohan Lal Jat, 
village Mataji ka 
Kheda. 

Many request letters have been given to Hindustan Zinc Officials and District Administration regarding pollution but no 
hearing is being done. Near their village the company had installed ventilation fan, through which gases and smokes are 
been released, which mix with air and are proving to be very dangerous. Please check the released gases because around 
60-70 people had heart attack. Most of the land have been given to the company but there is no benefit to the villagers. 
No work have been done at Nandgarh and school. No child is getting educated and not progressing. It is requested to 
District Collector to do a survey and address to the problems.  

19. Shri Shankar lal jat 
village Mataji ka 
Kheda 

Shri Shankar Lal Jat Gram Mataji said that when the first plant was installed by Hindustan Zinc, we had given NOC without 
thinking, but now we are not going to give NOC ahead. With the village pond about of 25 villages fields were irrigated 
but now crops is getting destroyed due to polluted water. First of all, the company should stop discharge of chemical 
water into the pond. Due to the ventilation fan, noise pollution occurs. Due to blast, cracks are developed in the houses 
and rain water seeps from the roof, stone slabs develop cracks. First solve all the problems of villages then NOC to be 
given. 

20. Smt. Prembai, Village 
Kotadi 

Smt. Prembai, resident of Kotadi said that due to the abundance of pigs in our village, the crops are getting spoiled due 
to which safety measures should be taken, R.O. Water is available only after putting money in it, which should be given 
free of cost and educated children should be given good employment. 
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21. Smt. Ganga Bai Village 
Kotadi 

Smt. Gangabai village Kotadi said that only one RO is in their village.  More ROs should be installed. They pay for RO 
water but it should be free. Drinking water should also be arranged for animals as well. Measures should be taken to 
protect crops from animals, good work should also be done for the development of women. 

22. Smt. Kesarbai, Village 
Pipawas 
 

Smt. Kesharabai Gurjar village Pipawas said that there is no road in their village which should be constructed, crops are 
getting spoiled and compensation should be given. In her house, only one bulb and a fan is used but the bill for electricity 
comes to 6-7 thousand rupees, which should be investigated and corrected. Her husband is suffering from tuberculosis 
for the last 20 years, all money goes for treatment, they are not getting any facilities. 

23. Smt. Manju bai, 
Village Dariba 

Smt. Manju bai resident of village dariba they are getting good response and help from the Company. Many women of 
their group are unemployed, some have lost husband and some don’t have children so employment should be given. 

24. Smt. … Village 
Udalpura 

She told that in their village RO should be installed as hand pumps are not working.  No water comes in the tap. The 
educated women should be given employment. 

25. Smt. Nisha Solanki, 
Village Mora 
 

As facilities given to the Nandgarh, same facilities to be extended to their Aganwadi. Plantation to be done at Aganwadi. 
The village road need to be repaired and plantation to be done on both side of the road. 

26. Smt. Durga Sukhwal 
village Mahenduria 

Smt. Durga sukhwal resident of Mahenduria said that the water in her village is very bad because of that malnourished 
child birth so RO to be installed. 

27. Smt. Lalita 
Vijayvargiya, Village 
Mahenduria 
 

Smt. Lalita vijayvargiya, resident of Mahenduria said that almost construction of Nandghar is completed but no water 
connection so RO to be installed. Due to that it could not be started. 

28. Smt. Karma Salvi, 
Village Ajana 

Smt. Karma Salvi village Ajana for controlling the pollution, more plantation to be done. For Drinking water more RO to 
be installed. There is no College for B.Sc and parents do not send their children to distance so B.Sc college to be opened. 

29. Smt. Prema Vaishnav Smt Pream vaishnav install RO in their village and the road should be repaired. 
30. Shri Shankar Lal Jat, 

Village - Kotadi 
Shri Shankar lal Jat resident of Kotadi said that there is problem for drinking water and due to bad quality of water the 
yield of the farm is less. Company gives the seeds and manure to selected farmers only. It should be given to all farmers. 
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For RO water for 20 litres Rs. 5/ to be paid, which cannot be afforded by everyone. So per family upto 40 to 50 liter water 
no charges to be taken. 

31. Shri Kishan Lal Jat  
Advocte, Village 
Railmagra 
 

Shri Kishan Lal jat from Railmagra said that his opinion is that immediately NOC for expansion should be given and 
Hindustan Zinc should resolve all grievances on priority basis because without money no work happens so with expansion 
company will generate revenue and development of the local area improves. Immediately enquiry of all pollution should 
take place and wherever pollution is identified should be mitigated immediately. 

32. Shri Jagdish Chanda 
village Mata ji Ka 
Kheda 

Shri Jagdish chandra resident of village Mataji Ka Kheda told that the environment near to his village is very poor, road 
condition is bad. It is the responsibility of Hindustan Zinc to rectify all the grievances of the area. At the village Pond, 
good quality plantation should be done. No benefit is being given to the villages. The quantity of manure and seed to be 
increased. Unemployed person should be given employment according to their eligibility. Children of their village should 
be given admission in Company’s School. 

33. Shri Sohan Lal village 
Raghunathpura 

Shri sohan Lal village Raghunathpura lot of dust accumulated in the field and  due to that yield in the farm is destroyed. 
There is lot of unemployment so employment should be provided. 

34. Shri Babulal village 
Pipawas 

Shri Babulal village Pipawas told that Hindustan Zinc should open a Gau Shala and water facility should be provided for 
cattle. 

35. Shri Naval Singh 
Ranawat, Member of 
Panchayat Samiti 
  

Shri Naval Singh Ranawat member of Panchayat Samiti todays Public Hearing is for Environment. Till now all have talked 
about the water pollution. They said from last 10 years they were drinking water from wells and handpumps then why 
the RO water now. For 10 years when there was less TDS, how come more TDS now. It is clear that the polluted water 
from the mine is polluting the water and so TDS is increased. The company has not put the right efforts to control the 
TDS. He told that beyond Beda kheda, there is change in the atmosphere and temperature changes, there is difficulty in 
breathing, but the administration of Hindustan Zinc has not imparted their responsibility in true sense to control by 
plantation in more numbers. Now for expansion, they will cut the old trees and plant new saplings and this is the reason 
for increase in pollution.  Earlier the farmers used to take two yields in a year but now they are not able to take even a 
single one. It is true that wherever there is industry there will be increase in pollution but it is the responsibility of the 
Industries to mitigate. Day by Day the pollution of water, air and soil is increasing but no facilities provided to the farmers. 
New-new technology is being introduced in the mine so the employment is decreasing.  The management should put 
efforts to mitigate the pollution and also given preference to the local unemployed person in employment or else anger 
of the local will take a dangerous turn and have big consequence. He said there is no issue in giving the NOC but all 
mitigation of pollution should be done according to the policy and plan. 
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36. Shri Ramlal Jat, 
Advocate, Village - 
Rajpura 

Shri Ramlal Jat, advocate Rajpura resident, said that for the environmental Public hearing of any industry, the letter is 
sent to the Industries Department of the district and the documents related to the industry department are made 
available to the people of the area. But no documents have been made available to them by Hindustan Zinc Ltd or other 
concerned authorities, whereas he himself through RTI demanded for the documents for expansion of the company 
which is going to take place and make a difference to the people of the area but there is no document made available to 
him.  
 
 Now the code of conduct has been started due to Vidhan Sabha election in the state, but why the management of 
Hindustan  Zinc was in hurry and conducted Public Hearing during the code of conduct. 
 
He said that since 1960, the work is being done by Hindustan Zinc Limited. At that time there was so much greenery on 
this place that this area was called by the name of Ganganagar, but today in this area there are no trees and plants seen 
besides the roadside. Whereas the industry should have planted trees in at least 30-40% of the area which have not been 
planted with trees and shrubs. Therefore, production capacity cannot be increased in the absence of this. 
Currently where Lead Plant, Power Plant and Zinc Plant are installed. Earlier, in 1985 and 1990, there were large and 
large trees which were cut with whose permission   and report of this may be produced. There after only NOC may be 
given. Because for an ordinary person if he wants to cut the tree in his farm, he has to take approval from the Tehsildar.  
  
Hindustan Zinc limited cannot buy land belonging to SC/ST for their industrial purpose but mediating through them paid 
even less than the DLC to the poor farmers and bought in the name of ex-employees of the company Along with this, 
they were allocated about 355 bigha land for the tailing dam of Rajpura-Dariba mine by the Department of Revenue. At 
the same time, the height of the dam should not be more than 4-5 meters, while the company is now planning to raise 
its height to 25 meters, which is incorrect according to the rules. After 25 meters of height, how much water will be filled 
in it, and if it breaks down, then who will be responsible for it?  If any land is being purchased from the farmer by the 
Company, the permission from the Revenue Department need to be taken for conversion of land.  In How many cases 
the company has taken the permission and converted the land and if no conversion is being done, then this act is 
considered as illegal. 
 
Around 200 meter from the Hindustan zinc Limited Tailing dam he wanted to put a crusher plant. Whether he can put 
the crusher plant and whether he has to take permission from the authority. By Hindustan Zinc around 300 biga land 
acquired from SC/ST farmers, they are using for Tailing Dam but the company has not taken any permission which is an 
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act of illegal. In fodder land of 5 biga in village Makanpuria, is being used for the ramp of the tailing dam. No permission 
is taken for the same. 
 
 By the Company in the village of Rajpura Arjee No: 859 for 28 bigas around 20-25 mtr deep excavation been done for 
which the Sarpanch had many time in written communication given to Officers and Tehsildar but no action been taken 
against them nor stopped the act. 
 
 In the lands of village makanpuriya and Kabra, the company is dumping the chemical contained waste which need to be 
physical verification to be done by the responsible officer there after NOC to be given for expansion. 
 
Without permission soil from Arjee No: 523, 524 and 525 of Suneria Kheda are been utilized in the embankment of Tailing 
Dam, which comes under the act of illegal act. 
 
Even the land of a farmer in his villages also been purchased in the name of the Contractor and thereafter soil is being 
utilized for embankment of Tailing Dam. Whether a private party need to take permission form the authority for 
excavation of soil, which has not been taken by them. 
 
The land at Makanpuria having Arjee No: 271, 272 and 273 belongs to the Fodder Land which comes inside the 
embankment of dam. Whether permission have been taken from Tehsildar. 
 
In the route to village Rampura, Lead Plant of Hindustan Zinc is installed which is only 400 meter away from his village 
and also more villages are there within the vicinity of 200-500 meter. He requested the Env. Officer to tell what is the 
safe distance for installation of Lead Plant from the populated area and also whether the Plant is installed according to 
the required laid down norms. The villagers do not want this Lead Plant to be there. Only after the decision, the NOC for 
expansion may be given. 
 
Sometime back, due to gas leakage from the company, 4 fatality of the local people took place for which case had been 
registered against Hindustan Zinc Limited but till now no action has been taken. 
 
For ladies from the Saki Project, the Hindustan Zinc Limited had deployed vehicle to bring them which is wrong and 
against the rules. 
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Hindustan Zinc has encroached on many Bigha lands and fodder land of nearby villages. Therefore, the action should be 
taken to demarcate the company's land. 
 
What all CSR activity done by the Company is well known to the people of this locality. Before 2000 around 1000 
permanent workers and around 1000 contractor workers were employed. After that the production of the company had 
doubled but as on date how many permanent workers from local and contractor labours employed are known to all. 
Here foreign contractor from China and Australia are working, whether there is no Indian contractor to work where the 
Prime Minister is propagating adopt Swadeshi, here company is engaging the foreign company which is not correct. 
 
If the Environmental Public Hearing fails, then Management will definitely transfer the existing executives to other place. 
 
Whether any executives from Hindustan Zinc can drink the water from their village wells, if yes then he will himself will 
bring water for them.  If not, then who is responsible for contaminated water. Because of the waste and discharged 
contaminated water, the well water of the area had become poisonous.  
 
Is to correct to give Environmental permission to the company before answering to the question put forth by him. 
 
When company is talking about the expansion of production twice or more but development of the area, employment 
and protection of environment there is no solution then how can environmental clearance could be given. 
 
As the Company’s location head told that the monitoring water, air and soil of the nearby area got done and all the 
results are within the desired parameters this is confirmed that these samples are not from the nearby area. 
 
The chairman of DMFT Fund is the District Collector. The ratio is 60:40 for development of the local area is allotted but 
no amount had been sanction for their village whereas max amount need to be allotted to the villages adjacent to the 
mine. They are facing the problem due to this mine and the amount is being spend somewhere else. That is the reason 
environment NOC should not be given for expansion to this mine. 
 
Today’s Public Hearing no had told that the water is potable or good. Whereas after taking the payment the local people 
of the area are provided with RO water. 



Sr. 
No. 

Name Query/Concerns Raised 

 
Mine has reached around 700 meter in dept. due to that water in the mine is poisonous. Water from Matrikunda are 
been brought by the Company and are supplied to 25-30 villages why because water is poisonous. 
 
The smoke from the chimney reaches the sky and mix with the atmosphere and contaminate/poisonous air and that is 
the reason for fields of farmers are destroyed. 
 
The land allotted by the Collector for the purpose of Tailing Dam for Rajpura Dariba, in that waste of SK Mines is been 
dumped. 
 
Sindesar Khurd is another mine, whose ML number is different, where is the Tailing dam. If there is no Tailing dam then 
how Environment Clearance given. 
 
The land of village Rajpura panchayat had been spoiled and illegally laid the pipe and due to that the fields of the farmers 
are destroyed for that reason FIR had been lodged but no case had been lodged and any compensation paid to the 
victims. Due to breakage of these line, water spread in the nearby field of the village and the land becomes spoiled. These 
all come under the illegal act and penalty should be imposed on the executives of the company. Should stop addition of 
chemical contaminated water in the Tailing Dam or not. 
 
Where the residue of the plant is dumped need to be investigate and physical verification done. 
 
The route to Rajpura, one big hill type waste of the chemicals from the plant is dumped which is called as acidic. Before 
dumping the plastic sheet is laid so that poisonous water is not seeped to the ground. Whether these norms are followed 
by the company. From this hill like dump, the chemical dust fly and settled down in the fields around the 20-25 km area 
and destroy the yield. And during rainfall, chemical contaminated water from all 5 plants of the company flow out and 
sediment in the nearby point. So the water from their village pone bought by the company for their use. 
 
The half of the hillock had been cut and stones removed, this is an illegal act and what the District Administration have 
taken against the same be appraised. 
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From this Mine around 200 meter is his house and 400 meter is his farm. Due to this mine, they are victim so the is a 
common opinion that the Public Hearing be cancelled. 
 
Due to the above points, todays environmental public hearing is not valid and it qualify to be cancelled.  If the preceding 
officer are not cancelling, then he himself take the plea to High Court and get it cancelled. 

37. Shri Ratan Singh 
village Khad  Bamina 
 

Shri Ratan Singh from Kad Bamina told that he agrees to the points told by shri Ratan Lalji Jat, advocate but the company 
should take a note that around 10000 work force, but less number of persons from the nearby village.  The company 
should take assistance of village representative or patwari for development of the local area. Here so many unemployed 
persons are there that company and need not have to bring from outside. Alongwith the Sarpanch a list of unemployed 
person need be prepared and provide employment. The Plan for development of villages which are affected and polluted 
need to be done. DMFT Fund is not been sanctioned for development of their area where as maximum fund is been 
deposited from this region. 

38. Smt. Mamta Prajapat 
village Railmagra 

Smt. Mamta Prajapat village railmagre told that many people present here are opposing the mines. But she said that 
only Mines people cannot do everything, for any work they need the support of the local people. If this mine is closed 
where the people around this mines will go for employment. 

39. Shri Omprakash Singh 
village Banedia 

Shri Omprakash Singh Banedia told that with the help of Hindustan Zinc, many people of this area have been benefited, 
but he desired that management of Mines should take care of the local people. Maintenance of the school building to 
be done and CSR acitivity zone to be extended upto 10 Km and they should be given he priority for development should 
be done. 

 
 


